RESOLUTION NO.
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

SPECIAL DISTRICTS CONSOLIDATING BOARD ELECTIONS
WITH STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTIONS

WHEREAS, Special Districts (“District or Districts”) in the County of El Dorado listed on Exhibit A to this
Resolution have historically conducted their Board member elections in odd-numbered years; and

WHEREAS, the District determined that voter participation could be greater and election costs could be lower
if District elections were held in even-numbered years on the same dates as statewide general elections; and

WHEREAS, District elections are conducted under California's Uniform District Election Law (including
Elections Code section 10404) which authorizes special districts to adopt a resolution to consolidate their Board
elections with the statewide general election, subject to County Board of Supervisors approval; and

WHEREAS, the Districts adopted such Resolutions on various dates between September 2016 and February
2017; and

WHEREAS, the Districts’ service areas are located in EI Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has provided public notices pursuant to Section 25151 of the Government
Code of the proceedings in which this resolution is to be considered for adoption; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of the Board has notified all districts located in the County of the District Resolutions to
consolidate their election and requested input from each district on the effect of consolidation and received no
comments opposing the consolidation; and

WHEREAS, the Registrar of VVoters has determined including the District elections in the statewide election
can be accommodated by the County’s ballot style, voting equipment, and computer capacity, and that any
increase in cost of doing so is negligible; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the consolidation
of elections with the statewide general election for those Special Districts listed in Exhibit A, and authorizes and
directs the El Dorado County Registrar of Voters to deliver by mail within thirty (30) days at each Districts’
expense, notice to all registered voters in Districts’ territorial boundaries of the consolidation of Districts’
elections to occur in even numbered years, with the first such election occurring on November 6, 2018.

17-0194 B 1 of 3



Resolution
Page 2 of 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of the

Board of Supervisors, held the day of , 20___, by the following vote of said
Board:
Ayes:
Alttest: Noes:
James S. Mitrisin Absent:

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By:

Deputy Clerk Chair, Board of Supervisors

17-0194 B 2 of 3



EXHIBIT A

District Consolidating to Even Year Elections

District
Audobon Hills CSD
Cameron Park Airport District
Connie Lane CSD
Cosumnes River CSD
East China Hill CSD
Fallen Leaf Lake CSD
Gold Oak Union SD
Grizzly Flats CSD
Hickok Road CSD
Hillwood CSD
Holiday Lake CSD
Meeks Bay FPD
Mortara Circle CSD
Nashville Trail CSD
Pioneer Union SD
Placerville Union SD
Showcase Ranches CSD
Rishing Hill Rd CSD
Sierra Oaks CSD

Tahoe Paradise Resort Improvement District
West El Largo CSD

Registered Voters

225
207
78
228
120
70
5058
586
90
267
126
577
64
91
3572
9108
184
229
83
3104
34
24101

17-0194 B 3 of 3


JMitrisin
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A




