

## RESOLUTION NO.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO SPECIAL DISTRICTS CONSOLIDATING BOARD ELECTIONS WITH STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTIONS

**WHEREAS,** Special Districts ("District or Districts") in the County of El Dorado listed on Exhibit A to this Resolution have historically conducted their Board member elections in odd-numbered years; and

**WHEREAS**, the District determined that voter participation could be greater and election costs could be lower if District elections were held in even-numbered years on the same dates as statewide general elections; and

WHEREAS, District elections are conducted under California's Uniform District Election Law (including Elections Code section 10404) which authorizes special districts to adopt a resolution to consolidate their Board elections with the statewide general election, subject to County Board of Supervisors approval; and

**WHEREAS**, the Districts adopted such Resolutions on various dates between September 2016 and February 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Districts' service areas are located in El Dorado County; and

**WHEREAS,** the Clerk of the Board has provided public notices pursuant to Section 25151 of the Government Code of the proceedings in which this resolution is to be considered for adoption; and

**WHEREAS**, the Clerk of the Board has notified all districts located in the County of the District Resolutions to consolidate their election and requested input from each district on the effect of consolidation and received no comments opposing the consolidation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Registrar of Voters has determined including the District elections in the statewide election can be accommodated by the County's ballot style, voting equipment, and computer capacity, and that any increase in cost of doing so is negligible; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the consolidation of elections with the statewide general election for those Special Districts listed in Exhibit A, and authorizes and directs the El Dorado County Registrar of Voters to deliver by mail within thirty (30) days at each Districts' expense, notice to all registered voters in Districts' territorial boundaries of the consolidation of Districts' elections to occur in even numbered years, with the first such election occurring on November 6, 2018.

ResolutionPage 2 of 2			
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Board of Supervisors, held the day Board:	*	•	2
Augus	Ayes:		
Attest:	Noes:		
James S. Mitrisin	Absent:		
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors			
By:			
Deputy Clerk	(	Chair, Board of Supervisors	

## **EXHIBIT A**

## District Consolidating to Even Year Elections

District	Registered Voters
Audobon Hills CSD	225
Cameron Park Airport District	207
Connie Lane CSD	78
Cosumnes River CSD	228
East China Hill CSD	120
Fallen Leaf Lake CSD	70
Gold Oak Union SD	5058
Grizzly Flats CSD	586
Hickok Road CSD	90
Hillwood CSD	267
Holiday Lake CSD	126
Meeks Bay FPD	577
Mortara Circle CSD	64
Nashville Trail CSD	91
Pioneer Union SD	3572
Placerville Union SD	9108
Showcase Ranches CSD	184
Rishing Hill Rd CSD	229
Sierra Oaks CSD	83
<b>Tahoe Paradise Resort Improvement District</b>	3104
West El Largo CSD	34
-	24101